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I HbREBY APPROVE the foregoing ordinance this 18th day of Jm1e 1928. 
( j}:;AL) AT~eEST: HARFiY C. CLARK 

. .ALL.GlJ H. WRIGHT Mayor of the City of ~an Die go, California. 
City cJI~rk of the City of San Diego, CaJ!.ifornia. 

By FR~D W. SICK, Deputy •. 

ORDINANCE NO. 11785 
AN ORDINANCE .. i.PPROPRiil.TING ~rHE SUM OF :;ii300.00 FROM 
11HE \fJN.rER DEPEECIATION FUND FOP 11HE PUP.POSE OF RE­
NEvHNG SEFVI CES: IN ALLEY IN BLOCK 76 01'' THl.!; AMEHDED 
ThL4.P OF CPl.1Y HEIGHTS. 

BE IT ORDAINED, By the Common Council of the City of ~an Diego, as follows: 
Section 1. That the sum of Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00), or so much thereof .as 

may be necessary, be, and the same is· hereby set aside and appropriated out of the '1~ater 
Depreciation Fund of said City for the purpose, only and exclusively, of renewing depreciate 
water services in the Alley in Block 76, of Ar.1ended Map of City Heights; in the City of San 
Diego. 

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirty-first 
day from and after its .passage and approval. 

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE. I HEREBY CERTIFY that the appropriation made, or indebted­
ness dlncurred, ·by reason of the provisions of the annexed ordinance, can be made or incurred 
without the violation of any of the provisions of the Charter of the City of San Diego, 
California. , 

Dated June 15, 1928. C •. K. S'l1 0Ur.L1 

F. J. BRUHA 
Audit or of the City of San Diefo, California. 

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of San Diego, lJalifornifi, 
18th day of J'une 1928, by the follChwing vote, to-wit; 
AYES-Com1cilmen Bruschi, Jov~ell, Maire, NcLfullen, E'l,)j]_d Seifert 
NOES-None 

thi 

}.B;:iENT-+{ one 
and sigi1ed in open session thereof by the President of said Common Council, this>H3mh day of 
June 19 28. 

HARRY C. CL.AF:K 
.President of the Common Council of the City of San Diego, California. 

I HEREBY CERTIPY that the foregoing ordinance was by a two-thirds vote of all the 
members of the said Common Council, present, put on its final passage at its first reading, 
this 18th day of June 1928. 

( !::iE.t~L) .ALLEN H. WRIGHT 

City 

City Clerk of the City of ;;~n Diego, California and Ex-officio Clerk 
of the Common Council of the said City of ;:)an a:Diego.o 

I HEREBY .APPROVE the foregoing ordinance this 18th day of June 19.28. 
(S~.AL) ATT~bT: HARRY C. CLARK. 
AlLLEN H. V1RIGHT Mayor of the City of San Diego, Califon1i ·• 

Gierk of the City of San Diego, California~ 
By F'RED W. SICK, Deputy. 

ORDINANCE NO. 11786 
AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN TEERITORY KNOWN AS LA 
l:lliSA COLONY NO. 2 TO THE CI'.rY OF !::iAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA. 

V'IHEEE.AS, on the 2nd day of April, 1928, a petition was filed with the Common Counc"l 
of The City of San Diego, asking that said 1'he City of :::;an Diego annex to said City certain 
territory described in said petition, and designated as La Mesa Colony No. 2; a.B:d 

WHEEEAS, said petition contained the names of one-fourth of the qualified electors 
residing within the terri tory described in. said petition, as shown by. the registration of 
voters of the County of San Diego, in which said territory is situate, as require.d by Sectio. 
2 of the Annexation Act of 1913; and 

VVHERE1iS, pursuant to the terms and provisions of said Annexation Act of 1913, the 
Common 8ouncil at a regular meeting held April 9th, 1928, adopted Ordinance No. 11672, entit 
''~'An Ordinance calling a special election for the submission of a proposition to annex to The 
City of San Diego certain additional terri tory designated as La Mesa Colony No. 2 to the' 
qualified electors resi·ding there," which said ordinance was approved by the Mayor of. said 
City on April 9th, 1928, wherein and whereby a Special Election was called in the ter~itory 
described in said petition, to be held in s~id territory on the 12th day of Jul).e, 192b, for 
the purpose of submitting to the qualified electors of said territory a proposition to annex 
to, incorporate in and make a part of The City of San Diego said territory described in said 
petition; and 

WH3REAS, a Special Election was held in said territory on the 12th day of June, .A. 
D. 1928', pursuant to the provisions of said Ordinance No. 11672, and of the terms and provi­

ISions of said Aru1exation Act of 1913; and 
WHEREAS, at said Special Election there was e,ubmitted to the qualifie9, electors re­

siding in said territory the following proposition: 

PROPOSITION. 
Shall the territory herein designated as La Mesa Colony No •. 2, and particularly 

described as follows: All that portion of the County of ban Diego, ~tate of California, 
embraced within the following described boundaries, to-wit: 

Beginning at the southwest corner of Lot 32 .. of La Mesa Colony, acco1·ding to Iv!ap 
there~·)£ No. 346, on file in the. office of the County Recorder of San 1Jiego County, california, 
said corner being on the easterly boundary line of 'l'h~ City of San Diego; thenc~eoutherly 
along the said easterly boundary of The City of San Diego to the most northerly corner of Lot 
29, of Metropolitan Center, according to Map thereof Ho. 2085, on file in the office of the 
County Eecorder of San Diego County, California; thence in a southeasterly direction along 
the easterly line of said Metropolitan Center to the most easterly corner of Lot 28 of said 
lc·ietr·opolitan Center; thence E.outh 46° 20' east alo11g the southeasterly produetion @f the east 
erly line of said Metropolitan Center a distance of 31.41 feet to a point; thence north 86° 
35' east a distance of 310.54 feet to a point; thence north 1° 22' east* a distance of 75.03 
feet to a point; thence south 88° 34' east to a point on the westerly line of Cajon Evenue; 
thence in a southwesterly and westerly direction along the northwesterly and northerly line o 
said Cajon ~tivenue to an intersection with the northerly production of the easterly line ·of 
Lot 16, Block 3, of Rolando Unit No. 1, according to Map No. 1932, on file in the office of 
the County Recorder of San Diego County, California; thence southvvesterly in a direct line to 
the northeasterly. corner of said Lot 16, Block 3, of Holaru.;do Unit No. 1, which corner is in 
the southerly line of Cajon Avenue; thence easterly and northeasterly a long the southerly and 
southeasterly lines of said Cajon Avenue and its northeasterly product ion to an intersect ion 
with the southerly line of Ramona Street; thence easterly along the southerly line of Hamona 
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Street to an intersection with the northerly production of the westerly line of Lot J of sai 
La Mesa Colony; thence southerl;>r along the northerly production of the westerly line of said 
Lot J, and the westerly line of said Lot J to the southwest corner of said Lot J; the·nce 
easterly along the southerly line of said La Mesa Colony to a point distant 300 feet westerl;yr.! 
from the easte l'l~f line of Lot L of said La Me sa Colony; thence no.rthe rly along a line paralle 
to and distant 300 feet westerly from the easterly line of safd fot L to an'intersection wit~ 
the northerlv line of said Lot L; thence northerly in a direct line to a point on the southeJ­
ly line 0f Lot 17, Block 9, said La Mesa Colony, distant 20 feet easterly from the southwest-! 
erly corner of said Lot 17; thence northerly along a line parallel to and distant 20 feet I 
easterly from the westerly line of said Lot 17 of block 9 to an intersection with the northe ~­
ly line of said Lot 17; thence westerly along the northerly line of said Lot 17 to the north­
westerly corner of said Lot 17; thence northerly in a direct line to the southeasterly corne:nl 
of Lot 7 of Block 9 of said La Mesa Colony; thence northerly aJl.ong the easterly line of said 
Lot 7 of said Block 9 to the southerly line of Cajon Street; thence easterl;>r along the south­
erly line of Cajon Street to an intersection with the westerly line of Helen Street; thence 
southerly along the westerly line of Helen 8treet and its southerly production to an inter­
section with the southerly line of Ramona ~treet; thence easterly along the southerly line ofl 
Ramona Street to an intersection with the southerly production of the easterly line of Dora 
Street; thence northerly along the southerly production of the easterly line of Dora Street 

and along the easterly line of Dora Street to an intersection with the easterly prolongation 
of the southerly line of the alley in Block 15 of said La Mesa Colony; thence westerly· along 
the easterly prolongation of the southerly line of the alley in said Block 15, along the 
southerly line of the alley in said block 15, and along the westerly prolongation of the 
southerly lirie of the alleJr in said Block 15, to an intersection with the easterly line of _1 

Helen Street; thence northerly along the easterly line of Helen Street to an intersection witlh 
the northerly line of Cajon Street; thence westerly along the ·northerly line of Cajon Streetll 
to an intersection with the easterl;y~ line of Lois ~treet; thence northerly along the easterly 
line of Lois Street to an intersection with the easterly prolongation of the southerly line oif 
the alley in Block 8 of said La Mesa Colony; thence westerly along the easterJl.y prolongation 
of the southerly line of the alley in said Block 8, along the southerly line of the alley in 
said Block 8, and along the westerlY-"' prolongation of ·the southerly line of the alley in said 
Block 8 to an intersection with the easterly line of Victoria ~treet; thence northerly along 
the·'easterly line of Victoria Street to an intersection vdth the northerly line of Santiago 
Street; thence westerly along the northerly line of Santiago Street to an intersection with I 
the westerly line of Olive Street; thence southerly along the vvesterly line of Olive Street 
to an intersection with the southerly line of Cajon Street; thence easterly along the souther­
ly line of Cajon Street to the northeast corner of Lot 8 of Block 6 of said La Mesa Colony; 
thence southerly along the easterly line of said Lot 8 and its southerly prolongation to an 
intersection with the southerly line of the alley in said 'Block 6 of La Mesa Colony; thence 
westerly along the southerly line of the alley in said Block 6 of 'La Mesa Colony and its 
westerly prolongation to an intersection with the easterly line of Olive Street; thence west­
erly in a direct line to the point )Of intersection of the easterly prolongation of the south­
erly line of the .Alley in Block 3 of said La Mesa Colony with the westerly line of Olive 
~treet; thence vvesterly along the easterly prolongation of the southerly line of the alley in 
said Block 3 and ~long the southerly line of the alley in said Block 3 to the northeast cor­
ner- of Lot 21 of said Block 3; thence northerly in a direct line to the southeast corner of 
Lor 4 of said Block 3; thence northerly along the easterly line -of said Lot 4 to the so:utherlw 
line of Cajon Street; thence northerly in a direct line to the· southeast corner of Lot 21 of 
Block 2 of said La Mesa Colony; thence westerly along the southerly line of said Hlock 2 of 
La Mesa Colony, and along the wester·ly prolongation of the southerly line of said -Block 2, to 
an intersection with .the westerl;:,r line of Alice Street; thence southerly along the westerly 
line of .Alice. Street to an intersection with the original center line of Cajon .Avenue (now 
closed to public use), as said Cajon il.ve·nue is shown on sa'id Map No. 346 of said La Mesa 
Colony; thence westerly along the original center ·line of said Cajon .Avenue· (now closed to 
public use), to an intersection with the southerly prolongation of the line between Lots 33 
and 32 of said La .Mesa Colony; thence northerly along the southerly prolongation of the line 
between said Lots 33 and 32, and along the line between- said Lots 33 and 3·2 to the northeast 
corner of said Lot 33; thence westerly along the line between said Lots 33 and 32 of said La 
Mesa Colony, to the point of beginning; be annexed to The City of San Diego·i' 

The pr·operty above described after such annexation to be subject to taxation equall 
with the property within 1'he City of tsan Diego, to pay the following outstanding bonded indebitl'-
edness of The City of San Diego, to-wit: · . . 

A bond issue of $65,000.00 bearing interest at the rate of 4-l/27Q per amium, issued 
by the Common Council of 1'he City of San Diego, for the purpose of refun¢ling the indebtedness 
of said City in the sum of $260,000.00, as evidenced by certain municipal bonds for sewer . 
construction, said issue being authorized by Ord.inance No. 1183 of the· ordinances of said City, 
passed and adopted by the Common Council of said City December 20, 1897, and approved by the 
Mayor thereof December 21, 1897, in pursuance of an .Act of the Legifu.lat1:Bre of the State of I 
California~ approved March 9, 1897, entitled, ".An Act authorizing the Common Council, board 
of trustees, or other governing body of any incorporated city or town other than cities of the 
first class, to refund its indebtedness, to issue bonds therefor, and to provide for 'the pay.:.jj 
ment of the same." IJ'hat the total amount of said bonded indebtedness outstanding at this date 

. iS ~65,000.00 . l 
A bonded indebtedness of $600,000.00 bearing interest at the rate· of 4-1/25-G per I 

annum, for the. acquisition of a water supply, rights of way, water works, pumps, reservoirs, 
etc. 1'hat the total amount of said bonded indebtedness outstanding at this date is :0209 ,ooo.uo 

1\ bonded indebtedness of ~;.37 ,000.00 for acquiring land and; constructing buildings 
for the ]'ire Department, bearing interest .at the rate of 4-l/2)'lo per annum. ~l'hat the total 
mount of said bonded indebtedness smtsta.nding at this date is $13,000.00 I 

A bopded indebtedness of $140,000.00 for sewer improvements, bearing interest at th 
rate of 4-1;2?0 per annum. 1'hat the total amount of said bonded indebtedness outstanding at 
this date is $56,000.00 

il. bonded irtdebtedne ss of Cl99 ,000.00 for water works improvements, bearing interest 
t the rate of 4-l/2~o per annum. That the total amount of said bonded indebtedness outstand-

ing at this date is $79,600.00 . 
il. bonded indebtedness of $75,000.00 ~or construction and completion of the B btreet 

Conduit, bearing interest at the rate of 4-l/2% 12er ammm. That the tota],. am.ount of said 
onded indebtedness outstanding at this date is ~33,750.00 

A bonded indebtedness of $54,000.00 for the replacement of the water main in 30th 
Street, bearing interest at the rate of 4-1/25~ per annum; 1'hat the total amount of said 
bonded indebtedness outstanding at this date is ·~24,300.00 . · . l-

A bonded indebtedness of $59,108.55 for the construction of a water main from 5th' 
Street and University .Avenue to the Old 'J:own Reservoir, bearing interest at the rate of 4-l/2v!:> 
per annum.. 'l'hat the total an.ount· of said bonded indebted·ness outstanding at this date· is 
:li29,100~55 

il. bonded inde bte dne ss of ~265, 891.45 for the gene 1·a 1 enlc:~rgeme nt and extension of 
the water system of 1'he City of San Diego, bearing inter·est at the rate of 4-l/2~b per annum. 
That the total amolmt of said bonded i1idebted1~ess outstanding at this date is $125,891.45 
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A bonded indebtedness of ~151,933.71, for the construction of certain reservoirs 
and the repair of' other reservoirs, bearing interest at the rate of 4-1/2% _per annum.· 1'hat 
the total amount of said bonded indebtedness outstanding at this date is ~;71,933.71 

A bonded indebtedness of $70,000.00 for the construction of certain bouleva,rds and 
roads in said City, bearing interest at the rate of 4-1/27~ per annum. 11hat the total amount 
of said bonded indebtedness outstanding at this date is fi,)30,000.00 

A bonded indebtedness of ~50,000.00 for the .construction of severi reinforced con­
crete culverts, bearing interest at the rate of 4-l/27'o per annum. That the total am.ount of 
said bonded indebtedness outstanding at this date is $20,000.00 

A bonded indebtedness 0f :j;l65,000.00 for the construction of buildings and the com­
pleti0!1 of other buildings for the lPire Department of The City of San Di2go, bearing interes 
at the rate of 4-l/2~f per annum. ·2.1hat the total am,ount o.f said bonded indebtedness outstand 
ing at this date is ~25,000.00 _ 

A bonded indebtedness of ~\52,894.54 for the enlargement and extens~on of the main 
sewer system of The City of San Diego, bearing interest at the rate o.f 4-l/21; per annum. 'l'h t " 
the total amount of said bonded indebtedness outstanding at this date is :W22,894.54 

A bonded indebtedness of $12,834.58 for the. construction of seviers in Florence 
Heights, bearing interest at the rate of 4-1/21.~ per annum. That the total amount of said 
bonded indebtedness outstanding at this date is ~?2 ,834.58 

A bonded indebtedness of ~~34,112.00 for the La Jolla Sewer system, bearing interes 
a.t the rate of 4-l/27b per annum. That the total amount of said bonded indebtedness oustand­
ing at this date is $14,112.00 

A bonded indebtedness of $340,000.00 for the construction of additions to the wate 
system of ~Phe City.of San Diego, bearing interest at the rate of 4-1/~)t per annum. That the 
total amount of said bonded indebtedness outstanding at this date is tl!37,000.00 

A bonded indebtedness of $92,500_.00 fo.r the extension and addition to the City's 
sewer ,s;rstem horth of Upas ~Street and east of Indiana Street, bearing interest at the rate o 
4-l/27o per armum. That the total amount of said bonded indebtedness outstanding at this 
date is· $50,000.00 ··· . . 

A bonded ir:debtedness of $26,000.00 for the extension and addition to the Cityrs 
sewer system north of Juniper Street to University Avenue and east of the Cit;y Park;· bearing 
interest at the rate o,f 4-1/2% per annum.- That the total amount of said bonded indebtedness 
outstanding at this date is $14,950.00 

A bonded indebtedness of 974,500.00 for the extenfion and addition of the City:s 
sewer system in portions of Arnold & Choate's Addition, Mission Hills; Horoton's Additiort, 
Palm Heights, Idylwild, Middletown, Middletown Addition, and other adjacent territory, and 
a gravity line of sewers to carry the sewage handled by the ejector at Fifth Street and 
University .Avenue; bearing interest at the rate of 4-1/27~ per annum. That the total amount 
of said bonded indebtedness outstanding at this date is ~40,500.00 

A bonded. indebtedness of ~1,000,000.00 for the improvement of the 1400 acre Public 
Park, bearing interest at the rate· of 4-l/2'7b per a1mum. That the total amount of said bonde 
indebtedness outstanding at this date is $575,000.00 

A bonded indebtedness of $1,000,000.00 for a municipal wharf, and other harboJ; 
imp:toveme nt s, -bearing interest at the rate of 4-1/2% per annum. IJ.1 hat the t ota 1 amount of sa d 
bonded indebtedness outstanding at this date is ~600,000.00 . _ 

A bonded indebtedness of $80,000.00 for the extension of the fire system of the 
City, bearing interest at the rate of 4-1/27~ per annum. 11hat the total anount of ·said bonde 
indebtedness outstanding at this date is $48,000.00 · 

A bonded indebtedness of ;;;;120,000.00 for the extension of. the se·we:i' system of the 
City, bearing interest at the rate of 4-l/27c per annum .... That the total amount of said bonde 
indebtedness outstanding at this date is $72,000.00 · . · 

A bonded indebtedness of ~54,000.00 for the improvement of various street and high­
ways in The City of San Diego, bearing interest at the rate of 4-1/29~ per annum. That the 
total amount of said bonded indebtedness outstanding at this date is $32~000.00 

A bonded indebtedness of ~~340,000.00 for the extension of the water system of the 
City, bearing interest at the rate of 4-1;2% per annum. That the total amount of said bonde 
indebtedness outstanding at this date is ~204,000.00 · 

A bonded indebtedness of $75,000.00 for the acquisitiqn and equipment of public 
playgrounds in said City, bearing interest at the rate of 4-l/2~S per annum. 11hat the total 
amount of said bonded indebtedness outstanding at this date is $45,000.00 

A bonded indebtedness of $10,000.00 for the construction of a public comfort stati 
bearing interest at the rate of 4-1/2% per annum. That the total amount of said,bonded in­
debtedness outstanding at this date is $2,000.00 

A bonded indebtedness of ~2,500,000.00 for the acquisition of watel;' wo:rks and wate 
rights, includipg_ lands, dams, damsites, reservoirs, reservoir sites, rights of ways, pipe 
lines, conduits and water filtering plant for the use of said City, bearing interest at the 
rate of 4-l/2~c per annum. ~~hat the total amount of said bonded indebtedness outstanding at. 
this date is ~il,552,500.00 1 

4- bonded indebtedness of ~275,000.00 for the improvemerit of the water system of The 
City of ,San Diego, bearing interest at the rate of 4-1/2/o per annum. That the total an ount-
of said bonded indebtedness outstandihg at this date is ~?178,750.00 . 

A bonded indebtedness of $850,000.00 for the impr·ovement of Balboa Park, bearing 
interest at the rate of 5% per annum. r.rhat the total amount of said bonded indebtedness out­
standing at this date is $552,500.00 

A bonded inde.btedness of $705,000.00 for the improvement of the water s;ystem of 'l'he 
City of San Diego, bearing interest at the rate of 5% per annum. That the total amount of 
said bonded indebtedness outstanding at this date is $475,875.00 

A bonded indebtedness of $ili,500,000.00 for the acquisition of water works and water 
rights, including lands, dam, dam site, reservoir, reservoir site and rights of way, and the 
right to use wagon roads, telephone lines and other property rights in connection with said 
water works and p1·opert-y, bearing interest at the rate of 4-1/2/o per annum. That the total. 
amount of said bonded indebtedness outst&nding at this date is ~Pl,Ol2,500.00 

A bonded indebtedness of ~?400 ,000.00 for additiona~ harbor improvements in said 
City, bearing interest at the rate of 5~o per annum. That the total amount of said bonded in­
debtedness outstanding at t.lil.is date is ~~270,000.00 

A bonded indebtedness of $100,000,00 for the acquisition, colllstruction and completi n 
of the Dulzura Conduit, bearing interest at the rate of 55a per a1mum. That the total amount 
of said bonded indebtedness outstanging-at this date is $.72,500.00 

A bonded indebtedness of ;,;1682,200.00 for the acquis-i_tion, construction and comple­
tion of the Lower Otay Dam, bearing interest at the rate of 55o per annum. That the total: ~ 
amount of said bonded indebtedness outstanding at this date is $507,200.00 

A bonded indebtedness of ~1,000,000.00. for the acquisition, constructi~n and co,mple 
tion of a masnnry dam at the Barrett Dam Site, bearing interest at the rate of ,55'o per annum. 
That the total amount of said bonded indebtedness outstanding at this date is ~?800,000.00 

:A bonded indebtedness of ;p200,000,00 for the acquisition, construction, and comple­
tion of improvements and extensions to the San Diego-Otay wood-stave pipe line, and for the · 
acouisition construction and completion of extensions and additi!ons to the water dist:ributin 

.... ·' - /f • -

system withiil:tbe City, bearing interest at the rate of 57o per annum. ~hat the total amount ff 
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said bonded indebtedness outstanding at this date is. $160,000.00 
A bonded indebtedness of_ $80,000.00 for the improvement of Tide~-Street in said Cit , 

bearing interest at the rate of 5%0 per annum. 1'hat the total amount of said bonded indebted-
1

1

1 
ness outstanding at this date is $64,000.00 

A bohded indebtedness of ~?250,000.00 for the acquisition, construction and complet:i!on 
of a reinforced concrete bulkhead for a solid fill pier in the Bay of San Diego north of the I 
Municinal Pier and for dredgin!2:' on·.,either side and at the end of said bulkhead; bearing 
interest at th~ rate of 57~ per ~nnum. That the total amount of said bonded indebtedness outl 
standing at this date is $.201,250.00 

A bonded indebte.dness of $500,000.00 for the completion of Barrett Dam, bearing 
interest at the rate of 5% per annum. That the total amount of said bonded indebtedness out-, 
standing at this date is $425,000.00 J 

A bonded indebtedness of $70,000.00 for the improvement of. Imperial avenue, betwee 
32nd Street and 40th Street and of 40th Street, -from. Imperial Avenue to the County Highway, 
and of Imperial Avenue, thr~ugh Encall]_;to; be~:.,ring interest at the rate of !?7~ per annum~ That 
the total amount of said bonded indebtedness outstanding at this date is ~50 ,000.00 . 

. A bonded indebtedness of $30,000.00 for- the improvement of Balboa. Park Boulevard, 
bearing interest at the rate of 5J.J. per amlUm. 'l'hat the total amount of said bonded indebted-,

1 
ness outstanding at this date is $18.,000.00 

A bonded indebtedness of !;;)325,000.00 for the construction of additions to the wate~~ 
distributing system, and the construction of a steel stand pipe in The City of San Diego, II 
bearing interest at the rate of 57; per annum. 'l'hat the total amount of said bonded indebted­
ness o1itstanding at t-his date is ;'~289,000.00 

A bonded indebtedness of $495,500.00 for the construction of Municipal Pier No. 2, 
bearing interest at the rate of 57,~ per annum. 'l'hat the total amountnof said bonded indebted-~ 
ness outstanding at this date is ~p445, 500.00 · . 

A bonded indebtedness. of- $400,000.00 for the acquisition of a second main water 
conduit from the Lovier Otay Reservoir to the ~onita Ww.fl, in the County of San Diego, State o:fl 
California, bearing interest at the rate of 5<}c per annum. That the total amount of said 
bonded indebtedness outstanding at this date is ~360,000.00 

A bonded indebtedness of ~~250,000.00 for the acquisition, construction, and comple­
tion of certain municipal improvements in the Ba;v of San Diego, which improvem~nts ·consist: II 
of the dredging out of the bottom of the Bay of San Diego between the foot of lJolumbia Stree · 
and a point approximately the foot of Eighth Street, together with the construction of a 
bulkhead, ,and the filling of the tide. lands back of said bulkhead, bearing interest at the 
rate of 55'S per annum. That the total amount of said bonded indebtedness outstanding at this 
date is ~226,000.00 

A bonded indebtedness of ~~225·,000.00 for the improvement and completion of Municip 1 
Pier No. 2, in the Bay of San Diego, bearing interest at the rate of 5% per annum. That the 
total amount of said bonded indebte~ness outBtanding at this date is $207,000.00 

A bonded indebtedness of $4,,500,000.00 for the acquisition of lands, dam site-, 
reservoir, reservoir sit~, rights of way, pipe lines, conduits and water filtering plant for 
a darn, and the acquisition, construction and completion of a dam at El Capitan Dam bite Ho. 
2, on the San Diego Eiver, in the Com1ty of &an Diego, bearing interest at the rate of 5% 
!?er annum. That the total amount of said bonded indebtedness outstanding at this date is 
~4,162,500.00 . 

A bonded indebtedness of $100,000.00 for the construction of a trunk line sewer in 1 

East San .Diego, in 1'he. City of San Diego,bearing interest at the rate of 67~ per annum. That 
the total amount o_;f said bonded indebtedness outstanding at this date is 085,000.00 

A bonded'~indebtedness of ~500,000.00 for the acquisition of an option to purchase 
the San Dieguito Water SyBtem, located in the County of San Diego, ctate~.of California, bear­
ing interest at the rate of 4-l/25S per annum. ~Phat the total amount of said bonded indebtedJ 
ness outstanding at this date is $450,000.00 

A bonded indebtedness of $2,000,000.00 for the acquisition, construction and com­
pletion of two masonry dams, one at the Sutherland Damsite on the Santa Ysabel Creek, in the 
Com1ty of San Diego, Stute of California, and the other at the San Vicente Damsite, on the 
San Vicente creek, a tributary of the San Diego. Hiver, in said County and ~tate, together with 
the acquisition of lands, reservoirs, reservoir sites, water rights, water-bearing lands, 
rights of way, and water pumping-plants for dams and reservoirs, and the acquisition, constn:c­
tion and completion of pipe lines and conduits connecting said Sutherland Dam and Reservoir 
with the San Vicente Dame and Bes~rvoir, and a pipe line and conduit from said San Vicente 
:F:eservoir to a connection with the City's distributing water mains to be located at Lakeside, 
in said County and State, bearing· interest at the rate of 4-l/25:o 13er annum. That the total 
amount of said bonded indebtedness 9utstanding at this .date is i;Pl,950,000.00 

li bonded indel?tedness of :;;)650,000,00 for the acquisition, constructidln and complet ·on 
of a Municipal Air J?ort, bearing interest at the rate of 4-1/4%· ,per annum. That the total 
amount of said bonded indebtedness outstanding at this ~ate is $650,000.00 

That. the total amount of tbe bonded indebtedness authorized and incurred by said 
The City of San Diego is ~23,926,474.83. . 
.. That the total amount of said bonded indebtedness outstanding at this date is 
~17,857,949.83. . 

AND WHEP.EAS, the election board appointed in said Ordinance Ho. 11672 made due 
return of said election to the City Clerk of said City of San Diego and to the Common Counci 
of said City, all as required by law; and 

WHl:~P.EiJ.S, on the 18th day of June, 1928, at a regular meeting next after the expira­
tion of three da;ys from and after the date of said election, the Common Co1mcil publicly 
opened and canvassed the returns of said election, and thereupon caused a record thereof to 
be made and entered upon its minutes stating the proposition submitted and showing the whole 
number of vo·tes cast thereon in the terri tory proposed .to be annexed, the number of votes casit: 
therein in favor of annexation, and the number of votes cast therein ag~tinst the annexation, 
and by said canvas,s said Common Council ascertained and determined that a ma,jority of all the 
votes cast in such _outs.ide .territory on the question of such annexation was in favor of anne­
ation, whereupon said common Council duly and reg.ularly adopted Hesolution No. 46035, which 
said resolution declared the r•3sult of said i:lpecial Election BO held on the 12th day of ·June 
;i • D. 19 ~2 8 ; and 

WHEREAS, the Com.mon Council by said canvass and -in said resolution declared the 
result of said election to be as follows: 

1'he whole number of. votes cast in said territory on said proposit ior1 was Thirt;y ( 30). 
That on the proposition set out on the ballot as follows: 
nshall La Mesa Colony .No. 2 be annexed to The City of San Diego, and the 
property thereip be, after such am1exation, subject to taxation equally 
with the prope;rty within said City, to pay the following outstanding 
bonded indebtedness: 

I 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

I 

Improveme·nt or 
improvements for 
which said indebt­
edness was inaurred. 

Amount of 
bonded in­
debted-
ne ss in­
curred. 

Outstanding 
at date of 
first publi­
cation of 
not ice. 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Refunding, ~ 
vrate r 
Fire Improvement, 
Sewer Extension, 
Water Improvement, 
B ~treet Conduit, 
30t~ Street Main, 
Water ~xtensi on, 
Water Enlargement & Extensions, 
Eeservoir, 
Boulevard and Roa~, 
Concrete Culvert·, 
Fire Department, 
Sewer Improvement, 
Florence Heights Sewer, 
La Jolla Sewer, 
Water .. ..iddi tion, 
North Park bewer, 
Switzer Canyon be we r, 
West Side ~ewer, 
Park Improvement, 
Harbor Improvement, 1912, 
Fire Department, 
North & East Sewer Extensions, 
Street Improvement, 

I. v~·a te r l::xte nsi on, 1913, 
11 Playgrounds J:lurchase , 
Municipal Improvement (Comfort btation), 
Water Improvement, 1913; 
Water Development, 
Park Improvement No. 2, 
Water Conservation, 
Viater Improvement, 
Harbor Improvement, 1914, 
Dulzura Conduit , 
Lower Otay Dam, 
Barrett Dam, 
Otay Pipe Line & Distributing ~ystem, 
Tide Street Improvement, 
San Diego Pier, 
Barrett Dam Completion, 
Imperial ~\venue Improvement, 
Balboa Park Boulevard, 
Stand Pipe and Mains, 
Municipal Pier No. 2, 
Bonita Pipe Line, 
Harbor Bulkhead, 
,t::outh Warehouse, 
1E1 Capitan Dam, 
Trunk Line Sewer, 

1San .lJiegui to Water, 
!Sutherland Dam, 
Municipal Air Port, 

260,000.00 
600,000.00 
37,000.00 

140,000.00 
199,000.00 

75,000.00 
54,000.00 
59,108.55 

265,891.45 
151,933.71 

70,000.00 
50,000.00 
65,000.00 
52,894.54 
12,834.58 
34,112.00 

3·10 '000. 00 
92,500.00 
26,000.00 
74,500.00 

1,000,000.00 
1,000,000.00 

80,000.00 
120,000.00 

54,000.00 
340,000.00 

75,000.00 
10,000.00 

2·,E·OO,OOO.OO 
275,000.00 
850,000.00 
705,000.00 

1,500,000.00 
400,000.00 
100,000.00 
682 '200 .• 00 

1,000,000.00 
200,000.00 
80,000.00 

250,000.00 
500:; 000.00 
·70 '000. 00 
30,000.00 

325,000.00 
495,500.00 
400,000.00 
250,000.00 
225,000.00 

4,500,000.00 
100,000.00 
500,000.00 

2,000,000.00 
650,000.00 

65,000.00 
209,000.00 
13,000.00 
56,000.00 
79,600.00 
33 '7 50,00 
24,300.00 
29,108.55 

125,891.45 
71,933.71 
30,000.00 
20,000.00 
25,000.00 
22,894.54 

2 ,834. 58 
14,112.00 

187,000.00 
- 50' 000 .. oo 

14,950.00 
40,500.00 

575,000.00 
600,000.00 
48,000.00 
72,000.00 
32,000.00 

204,000.00 
45,000.00 

2,000.00 
1,552,500.00 

l7B,a5o;oo 
552,500.00 
475,875.00 

l ,012·, 500.00 
270,000.00 

72 '500.00 
507,200.00 
800,000.00 
160,000.00 
64,000.00. 

201,250.00 
425,000.00 

50,000.00 
18,000.00 

289,000.00 
445,500.00 
360,000.00 
226,000.00 
207,000.00 

4 ' 16 2 ' 50 0 • 0 0 
85,000.00 

450,000.00 
1,950,000.00 

650,000.00 

Idaximmn 
rate of 
interest 
payable 

Total bonded indebtedness of The City of San Diego authorize.d and illncurred 
being $23,926,4?4.83 

Total outstanding bonded indebtedness of The lJity of San Diego being 
~17,857,949.83 

vote· was; 
That 

YEti 

Twenty-seven ( 27) VOTES. 
on the proposition set out on the ballot as follows; 

"Sha.ll La Mesa Colony No. 2 be annexed to The City of San Diego, and the 
, property therein be, after such annexation, subject to taxation equally 
I with the property within said City, to pay the following outstanding 
I . bonded indebtedness: 

'

!Improvement or 

!~mprovements for 
Fhich said indebt­
rdne ss was incurred. 

Amount of 
bonded in­
debted-
ness in­
curred. 

Outstanding 
at date of 
first ·P1J.bli­
cation of 
not ice. 

~=~~~~-in~.- ------------- $ - f~g-:ggg:gg- $ - 2~fggg-:gg 
Fire Improvement, 37,000.00 13,000.00 
Sewer Extension, 140,000.00 56,000.00 
Water Improvem~nt, 199,000.00 79,600.00 
B Street Conduit, 75,000.00 33,750.00 
30th Street Main, 54,000.00 24,300.00 
vVater Extension, 59,108.55 29,108.55 
#ater Enlargement & Extensions, 2C5,89l.45 125,891.45 
Reservoir, 15~,933.71 71,933.71 

!Boulevard and F:oad, 70,000.00 30,000.00 
Concrete Culvert, 50,000.00 20,000.00 
Fire Department, 65,000.00 25,000.00 
Sewer Improvement, 52,894.54 22,894.54 
Florence Heights Sewer, ·12,834.58 2,834.58 

Maximum 
rate of 
interest 
payable. 

4-l/2% 
4-l/2~a 
4-l/2% 
4-l/2~~ 

. I ()IJ' 4-l; t::.jc 

4-l/27~ 
4-l/2% 
4-l/27~ 
4-l/27~ 
4- !bJ2% 
4-l/21c 
4-l/27~ 
4-l/~~ 
4-1/27£ 
4-l/25; 

.. . 

I .. 

125 

., 
!, 
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La Jolla Sewer,. $ 34,112.00 
iia te r .tiddi t ion, 340,000.00 
North Park Sewer, ·9~,500~00 
~witzer Canyon Sewer, ''26,000.00 
V'iest Side Sewer, 74,500.00 
Park Improvement, 1,000,000.00 
Harbor Improvement, 1912, ~,000,000.00 
Fire Department, · 80,000.00 
North & East ~ewer Exterisioris, 120,000.00 
Street Improvement, · 54,000.00 
Water Extension, 1913; . 340,000.00 
Playgrounds P1.:1-rchase, . 75,000.00 
Municipal Imp:rovement (Comfort Station), . 10,000.00 
Water Improvement, 1913,: 2,500,000.00 
Water Development, . . 275,000.00 
.i?&rk Improvement No. 2,. . 850,000.00 
Water Conservation, . 705,000.00 
Water Impr ovem:ent , ~, 500,000.00 
Harbor Improvement, 1914., 400,000.00 
Dulzura Conduit , . lOO, 000.00 
Lower Otay Dam, . 68Z ,200.00 
Barrett Dam, ~,000,000.00 
Otay Pipe Line & Distriquting Sys~em, 200,000.00 
Tide Street Improverre nt ,, 80,000.00 
San Diego Pier, 250,000.00 
Barrett Dam Completion, 500,000.00 
Imperial Avenue Improvement, 70,000.00 
Balboa Park Boulevard, 30,000.00 
Stand Pipe and Mains, 325,000.00 
Municipal Pier :No. 2, 495,500.00 
Bonita Pipe Line, 400,000.00 
Harbor Bulkhead, 250,000.00 
South Warehouse, 225,000.00 
El Capitan ~am, 4,500,000.00 
Trunk Line Sewer, . 100,000.00 
San Dieguit~ Water, . 500,000.00 
Suther land Dam, 2 , 000, 000 .• 00 
Municipal .Air Port, 650,000.00 

14,112~00 
187,000.00 

50,000.00 
14,950.00 
40,500.00 

575,000.00 
600,000.00 
48,000.00 
72,000.00 
32,000.00 

204,000.00 
45,000.00 
2,000.00 

1,552,500.00 
:p8, 75o.oo 
552,500.00 
475,875.00 

1,012,500.00 
270,000.00 

72 '500 .00 
507,200.QO 
800,000.00 
160,000.00 

64,000.00 
20 l '2 50. 00 . 
425,000.00 

5o:;ooo.oo 
18,000.00 

289,000.00 
445,500.00 
360,000.00 
226,000.00 
207 ,ooo.oo. 

4,162,500.00 
85,000.00 

450,000.00 
1,950,000.00 

650,000.00 

'rotal bonded i'ndebtedness of The· City of San Diego authorized and incurred 
being $23,926,474.83. 

~I'otal butstand.ing bonded indebte'dness of The City of i:an Diego being_ 
$17,857,9~9:83 . 

·----. 
No·· 

the vote was Three (3) VOT~S. 
·:rhat the whole: number of votes given in said territory in favor of annexation-was 

Twenty-seven; and the wh.ole number of vote.s given in said territory against. annexation was I 
Three ( 3); and therefore, said proposition. favoring ann(3xation received a vote of :a majority 
of all the voters voting' at said election;. NOW, J.lHJi:REFORE, · . . 

BE IT ORDAINED By the Common Coupcil of The City of San Diego., as follows: 
Section 1. ~rhat the annexation 9f the following described territory. situated in th:e 

County of San Die go , St a~ e of Cali fo rn ia , to-wit ~ · I 
Beginning at the southwest corner of Lot 32 of La Mesa Colony, according to Map 

thereof.No. 346, on file in the office of the County F:ecorder of San Diego County, Calii:ornijl, 
said corner being on the easterly boundary_ line of The City of San Diego; :thence southerly 
along the said easteriliy boundary of The. City of ~an Diego to the most northerly corner of Loti 
29, of Metropolitan Center, according to Map thereof No. 2085, on file in the office of the 
County Recorder of SanA...Diego County, California; thenc.e in? southeasterl~,r direction along t.h,e 
easterly line of said .Metropolitan, Center to the most easterly corner of Lot 28 of Stia.d MetroiLI 
politan Center; thence. soJth 46° 20' east along the southe·asterly. production of ·the easterly 
line of said Metropolitan Center a distance of 31.41 feet to a point; thence north 86° 35' 
east a distance of 310. 54 feet to a point, the nee north l o 22l'.·. east, a distance of 7 5. 03 feetj 
to a point; thence south 88° 34' east to a point on the westerly line of Cajon Avenue; thence! 
in a southwesterly and westerly dire.ction along the northwesterly and northerly line of said~~ 
Cajon Avenue to an intersection with the northerly production of the easterly lin~ of ·Lot 16, 
Block 3; of Rolando Unit No. l, according to Map No. 1932, on file in the office of the Count!V 
Becorder of ::lan Diego County, Californfa; thence sov.thwesterly in a direct line to .the n.orth-j 
easterly corner of said Lot 16, Block- 3, of Rolando Unit No. l, which corner is in the south-~ 
erly line of Cajon .Avenue; thence easterly and northeasterly along the southerly and south­
easterly lines of said __ Cajon .Avenue and its northeasterly production to an intersection with 1 

the southerly line o.f .homona Street:;, thence easterly along the southerly line of Romona Stree 1~ to an intersection with the northerly production of the westerly line of Lot J of said La Mesa 
Colony; thence southerly along the northerly production of the wester·ly line of snid Lot J, ahd 
the westerly line of said Lot J to the southwest -corner of said Lot J; thence easterly along I 
the southerly line of said La Mesa Colony to a pd1-nt distant 300 fee-t westerly from the east-! 
e rly line of Lot L of said La Me sa Colony; thence northerly along a line paralle 1 to and d is-

1
1 

tant 300 feet westerly from the easterly line of said Lot L to an intersection with the north­
e•rly line of said Lot L; thence northerly .in a direct line 'to a point on the southeriy line 
of Lot 17, Block 9, said La Mesa Colony, distant .20 feet easterly from the southwesterly cor-
ner of said Lot 17; then~e northerly along a l~ne parallel to and di-stant 20 feet easterly . 
from the westerly line of -said Lot 17 of B+ock 9 to an intersection with the northerly line Of 
said Lot ~7; thence_ westerl:ral?ng th~ nort~erl;y l~ne of said Lot 17 to the northwesterly corf 
ner of Sald Lot 17; thence nortnerly ln a ~1regt l1ne to the southwesterly corner of Lot 7 oft 
Block 9 of said La Me sa: Col oily; thence northe.r ly a long the easterly line of said Lot 7 of sa i 
Block 9 to the southerly.line of Cajon ~tr~..e.t;_thence easterly along the southerly line of I 
Cajon Street to an intersection with the 1Nesterly line·. of Helen Street; the_nce southerly alonr 
the westerly line of Helen Street and its southerl~r production to an intersect ion with the 
southerly line. of Ramona· Street; thence ea~terly along ·the southerly lin!3 ·of Ramona Street to 
an intersection with the ·southerly production of the easterly line of Dora Street; thence 
northerly a.'lon~ the southerly production o~ the ·easterly line of Dora 1 !Stre_e.t and along the 
easterly line of .Dora Street to an int:erse ction with the easterly prolongat f9n of the south­
erly line of the alley i:h'block 15 of -said. La Mesa Colony.; thence westerly aJLong the easterly 
prolongati~n of_ the southerly line of ·the alley in said Block 15, along the. southerly line of 
the alley 1n sa1d block 15, and along the westerly prolongation of the. southerly line of the 

I 

I 

I 

I 
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alley in said block 15, to an intersection with the easterly line of Helen Street; thence 
northerly along the easterly line of Helen Street to an intersection with the northerly line 
of Cajon Street; thence westerly along the northerly line of Cajon Street to an intersection 

· with the easterly line of Lois Street; thence northerly along the easterly line of· Lois 
Street to an intersection with the easterly prolongation of the southerly line of the alley 
in Block 8 of said La Mesa Colony; thence westerly along the easterly prolongation of the 
southerly ~ine of the alley in said Block 8, along the southerly line of the alley in said 
Block 8, and along the westerly prolongation of the southerly line of the alley in said 
Block 8 to an intersection with the easterly line of Victoria Street; thence northerly aJLong 
the easterly line of Victoria Street to an intersection with the northerly line of Santiago 
Street; thence westerly along the northerly line of Santiago Street to an intersection with 
the westerly line of Olive Street; thence southerly along the westerly line of Olive Street 
to an intersection with the southerly line of Cajon Street; thence easterly along the south­
erly line of Cajon Street to the northeast corner of Lot 8 of Block 6 of said La Mesa Colony; 
thence southerly along the easterly line of said Lot 8 and its southerly prolongation to an 
intersection with the southerly line of the alley in said Block 6 of La Mesa Colony; thence 
westerly along t.he southerly line of the alley in said Block 6 of La Mesa Colony and its 
westerly prolongation to an intersection with the easterly line of Olive Street; thence 
westerly in a direct line to the point of intersection of the ·easterly prolongation of the 
southerly line of the Alley in Block 3 of said La Mesa Colony with the westerly line of Oliv 
Street; thence WE:}Sterly along the easterly prolongation of the southerly line of the alley 
in said Block 3 and along the southerly line of the alley in said Block 3 to the northeast 
corner of Lot 21 of· said Block 3; thence northerly in a direct line to the southeast corner 
of Lot 4 of said Block 3; thence northerly along the easterly line of said Lot 4 to the 
southerly line of Cajon Street; thence northerly in a direct line to the southeast corner of 
Lot 21 of Blocl{ 2 of said La Mesa Colony; t11ence westerly along .the southerly line of said 
Block 2. of La Mesa Colony, and a1.ong the westerly prolongation of the southerly line of said 
Block 2, to an intersection with the westerly line of Alice Street; thence southerly along 
the westerly line of Alice Street to an intersection with the original center line of Cajon 
Avenue (now closed to public use), as said Cajon Avenue is shown on said Map no. 346 of said 
La Mesa Colony; thence westerly along the original. center line of said Cajon Avenue (now 
closed to public use), to an intersection-with the southerly prolongation of the line betwee 
Lots 33 and 32 of said La Mesa Colony; thence northerly along the southerly prolongation of 
the ·line between said Lots 33 and 32, and along the line between said Lots 33 and 32 to the 

, northeast corner of said Lot 33; thence westerly along the line :between said Lots 33 and 32 
of·said La Mesa Colony, to the point of beginning; to The City of San Diego, as authorized 
and app~·oved by the. electors residing· within said territory at the Special Election held on 

.June 12th, 1928, be, and the same is hereby approved. 
Section 2. That the City Clerk of said City be, and he is hereby authorized and 

directed to file a certified copy of this ordinance in the office of the Becretary of State 
of the State of Califo.rnia; and from and after the date of the filing in the office of the 
Se ere tary of State of California, of a ce rt ifie d copy of this ord inarlCe, the territory here­
inabove in Sect ion One described shall be to all intents and purposes a part of 'J.lhe City of 
San Diego, and the property within such annexed terriil:ory shall be taxed to pay the bonded 
indebtedness of The City of :San Diego equally vvith the property wiithin such City as it exist­
ed at t11e date of such annexation. 

Section 3. That the City Clerk of said City be, and he is ~ereby directed to caus 
this ordin&nce to be published once in the official newspaper of. said City, to-wit, The 
nve ning '1, r i 1mne • 

Section 4. This ordinance shall t&.ke e·ffect and be in force on the thirty-first 
'day from and after its passage and approval.: 
j Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of San Diego, California, thi 
18th day of June 1928, by the following vote, to-wit: 
AYLS-Councilmen, Bruschi, Mc.ire, I\1cMullen and Seifert 
no_~s..:.lJ one 
.AB0E:tJT- Councilman .iJo well 
and signed in open session thereof b~ the fresident of said. Common Council, this 18th day of 
June 19 28. 

HAI-iF:Y C. CLAEK 
.President .of the Common Council of the City of ~an Diego, Ualiforni • 

I H.L£REBY C3RTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was by a: two-thirds vote of all the 
members of the said Common Com1cil, pl'eseut, put on its final passage at its first reading, 
this 18th day of June 1928~ 

( SE.AL) 
City 

ALLEN H. WRIGHT 
Clerk of the _City of ban .Diego, Ca:)..ifornia, and Ex-officio Cle rlc 

of the Common CowlCil of the said City of ~an Di,;:;go. 

I HEREBY il.P:i:?ROv"E the foregoing ordinance 
. · ( S:2.t\ L) AT'l1!::::iT: . 

By FEi::D W. SICK, Deput;>r. 
this 18th day of June 1928. 

HARRY C. Ck'\EK 
Mayor of the City-of ban Diego, California. 

il :ULEH H. WP.I G HT 
City Clerk of the City of ~an DieP;O, California. 

By FF.ED .. W. SICK, Deputy •. 

I Jfr:PJ.!;BY CE:E'I1 IFY that the above and foref<:Oing is a full, true and correct cop;t of 
Ordinances No. ll782, 11783, 11784, 11785 and 11786 as adopted by the Common Council of the 
Cij;y of ban Die;:o, California, on the 18th day of June 19~~8, and approved by the I.Iayor of 
said City on the. 18th day of June 1928. 

.A LL.EN H. VJRF~ HT 
City Clerk of the City of ~.)an Diego, California. 

By -----1-AA= . .._A •. ), , ~-Deputy. 

0-R DIN AN C E NO. 11787 
&~ ORDINill1CE APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $1800.00 FROM 
THE SAN DIEGO HARBOR DEPARTMENT FUND FOR THE PUR­
CHASE OF A PORTABLE AIR COMPRESSOR FOR THE USE OF 
THE HARBOR DEPARTMENT. 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Common Council of the City of S~"J. Diego, as follows: 
Section 1. That the sum of One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($1800.00), or so 

much thereof as may be necessary·, be, and the same is hereby set aside and appropriated out 
of the San Diego Harbor Department Fund, Item No. 92 thereof, for the purpose only and ex-

· .. ' ......... . 




